Gary A. Dodge, #0897 HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C. 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 Telephone: (801) 363-6363

Facsimile: (801) 363-6666

Joseph A. Skinner, #10832 Joseph T. Dunbeck, Jr., #3645 DUNBECK & MOSS, P.C. 175 N. Main Street, Suite 102 Heber City, UT 84032

Telephone: (435) 654-7122 Facsimile: (435) 654-7163

Attorneys for Heber Light & Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Complaint of Rocky Mountain Power, a Division of PacifiCorp, Against Heber Light & Power Regarding Unauthorized Service by Heber Light & Power in Areas Certificated to Rocky Mountain Power. Docket No. 07-035-22

DECLARATION OF BLAINE STEWART

- I, Blaine Stewart, declare as follows:
- 1. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein.
- 2. I have been involved in the electric utility industry in a management or operation role for more than thirty years.

- 3. Beginning in April, 2008, I became Heber Light & Power Company's ("HLP") chief executive officer. In this position, I have responsibility for the overall supervision and management of HLP's business.
- 4. Before becoming chief executive officer, I was HLP's chief engineer. I served in this capacity from March, 2007, until assuming the role of chief executive officer. As chief engineer, I was responsible for the assessment of all electric infrastructure of the system, for preparing and analyzing growth projections, for providing operation engineering support and for project development, including budget and equipment specifications.
- 5. Based upon my work experience at HLP, I have a detailed knowledge of the operations, facilities, and personnel of HLP.
- 6. HLP owns and operates electric generation facilities as well as distribution facilities. HLP does not own an electric generation and transmission facility. In addition, HLP does not own or operate an electric generation facility that is adjacent to an electric generation and transmission facility.
- 7. Attached as Exhibit A is a duly approved and executed organization agreement for HLP.
- 8. The information provided herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I am providing this information under the penalty of perjury.

Dated this d	ay of September, 2008.
Blaine Stewart	